

No. 04-1186

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DANIEL G. SCHMIDT III, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT W. FULLER III  
STEPHEN M. COX  
KATE GORDON MAYNARD  
*Robinson, Bradshaw &  
Hinson, P.A.  
101 N. Tryon Street  
Suite 1900  
Charlotte, NC 28246*

ANDREW L. FREY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
EVAN M. TAGER  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe  
& Maw LLP  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	(I)
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGU- MENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The Term “Located” In Section 1348 Is Am- biguous .....	10
B. The Background And Evolution Of Section 1348 Indicate That National Banks Are Not “Located” Wherever They Operate Branches.....	13
1. The Statutory History Of Section 1348 Shows That Congress Intended To Estab- lish Jurisdictional Parity Between National Banks And State-Chartered Corporations .....	14
2. Repeated Congressional Re-enactment Of The “Located” Language Must Be Under- stood To Endorse Judicial Rulings Inter- preting That Language As Requiring Parity In The Treatment Of National Banks And Other Corporations .....	25

**CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding Frustrates The Broad Congressional Policy Against Placing National Banks At A Competitive Disadvantage With State-Chartered Banks .....	30
C. Section 1348’s Use Of The Term “Estab- lished” Does Not Justify An Expansive Inter- pretation Of “Located” .....	32
D. This Court’s Decision In <i>Bougas</i> Does Not Support The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation Of “Located” In Section 1348 .....	35
E. National Banks Have One Location Under Section 1348 .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	19
<i>Adams v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 935 (S.D. Iowa 2004).....	12
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Bank of California</i> , 133 F.2d 160 (9th Cir. 1943).....	25
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richard</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	25
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Johnson</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (W.D. Okla. 2001).....	12
<i>Bank of New York v. Bank of Am.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 225 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	13
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Euro-Alamo Invs., Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 808 (N.D. Tex. 2002).....	12
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Shreeji A&amp;M, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10994 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2003).....	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	25
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990) .....	21
<i>Carl v. Republic Sec. Bank</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla.), appeal dismissed, 2003 WL 22172202 (11th Cir. Aug. 5, 2003).....	12
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	24
<i>Citizens &amp; Southern National Bank v. Bougas</i> , 434 U.S. 35 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	3, 31, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Iacono</i> , 785 F. Supp. 30 (D.R.I. 1992) .....	13
<i>Cope v. Anderson</i> , 331 U.S. 461 (1947) .....	34
<i>Evergreen Forest Prods. of Ga., LLC v.</i> <i>Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	12
<i>Ex Parte Jones</i> , 164 U.S. 691 (1897).....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	24
<i>Federal Intermediate Credit Bank at Columbia,</i> <i>S.C. v. Mitchell</i> , 277 U.S. 213 (1928).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferraiolo Constr., Inc. v. Keybank, N.A.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 23 (D. Me. 1997) .....	12
<i>Financial Software Sys. v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 594 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	13
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Fairbanks v. Camp</i> , 465 F.2d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1124 (1973) .....	30
<i>First Nat'l Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969).....	30, 31
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Logan v. Walker</i> <i>Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 252 (1966) .....	28, 29, 31
<i>Firststar Bank N.A. v. Faul</i> , 253 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank of Franklin Square v. New</i> <i>York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. MTN Owner Trust</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	19
<i>Herrmann v. Edwards</i> , 238 U.S. 107 (1915).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horton v. Bank One, N.A.</i> , 387 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 125 S. Ct. 460 (2004).....	10, 13, 24
<i>Leather Mfrs. Nat’l Bank v. Cooper</i> , 120 U.S. 778 (1887).....	15
<i>Leonardi v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 81 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1936).....	39
<i>Lewis v. Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 292 U.S. 559 (1934).....	30
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	26
<i>Louisville C. &amp; C.R. Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844).....	20
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 606 (D. Del. 2003).....	12
<i>Manufacturers’ Nat’l Bank v. Baack</i> , 16 F. Cas. 671 (S.D.N.Y. 1871).....	39
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	42
<i>Marshall v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 314 (1854).....	21
<i>Mercantile National Bank at Dallas v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	14, 15, 19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nationsbank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	43
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	39
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	29
<i>Norwest Bank Minn., N.A. v. Patton</i> , 924 F. Supp. 114 (D. Colo. 1996).....	13
<i>Petri v. Commercial National Bank of Chicago</i> , 142 U.S. 644 (1892) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pitts v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 629 (D. Md. 2002).....	12
<i>RDC Funding Corp. v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 2004 WL 717111 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2004).....	12
<i>Raiola v. Los Angeles First Nat'l Trust &amp; Savings Bank</i> , 233 N.Y.S. 301 (N.Y. City Ct. 1929) .....	40
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	37
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	41
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	13, 43
<i>United Republic Ins. Co. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 315 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>World Trade Ctr. Props., L.L.C. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	13
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
12 U.S.C. §22 .....	41
12 U.S.C. § 30 .....	41, 43-44, 45
12 U.S.C. § 30(b) .....	2, 42
12 U.S.C. § 32 .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 36 .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 36(f) .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 52 .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 75 .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 92 .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 94 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1831u(g)(4) .....	44
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (1993 & Supp. 2004) .....	3
28 U.S.C. §1332(a) (1993 & Supp. 2004) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c) (1993 & Supp. 2004) .....	21, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1) (1993 & Supp. 2004) .....	24
28 U.S.C. §1348 (1993 & Supp. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1394 .....	35
Revised Statutes of 1875, § 629 .....	35
Revised Statutes of 1875, § 629 (Tenth) .....	34
Revised Statutes of 1875, § 629 (Eleventh) .....	34, 35
Revised Statutes of 1875, § 763 .....	35
Revised Statutes of 1875, § 5155 .....	28, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
12 Stat. 665 (1863).....	14, 41
13 Stat. 116 (1864).....	14
13 Stat. 459 (1865).....	28
22 Stat. 162 (1882).....	7, 15, 20, 23
24 Stat. 18 (1886).....	42
24 Stat. 552 (1886).....	16
25 Stat. 433 (1888).....	16
36 Stat. 1091 (1911).....	18
44 Stat. 1224 (1927).....	28
48 Stat. 162 (1933).....	29
73 Stat. 457 (1959).....	29, 43
12 C.F.R. § 5.40 .....	43
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
J. Chapman & R. Westerfield, BRANCH BANKING (1980 reprint).....	31
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY (Dec. 4, 1922).....	26, 28
13 Cong. Rec. 4049 (1882) .....	15, 23
FDIC Institution Directory, <a href="http://www2.fdic.gov/idasp/main.asp">http://www2.fdic.gov/ idasp/main.asp</a> (last visited Aug. 15, 2005) .....	2
G. Fischer, AMERICAN BANKING STRUCTURE (1968) ....	27, 28
15 J. Moore, <i>et al.</i> , MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 1995) .....	21, 38
OCC Corporate Decision 95-05 (Feb. 16, 1995), 1995 WL 170344 .....	29, 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
OCC Inter. Ltr. 952 (Oct. 23, 2002), 2003 WL 23221430 .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 103-240, 103rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....	28
2B Norman J. Singer, SUTHERLAND ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (6th ed. 2004) .....	38
Wilmarth, <i>Too Big to Fail, Too Few to Serve? The Potential Risks of Nationwide Banks</i> , 77 IOWA L. REV. 957 (1992) .....	27-28, 29
